Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 15, no. 3, e15309, 2022
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Corresponding author: Fábio Masini Rodrigues. E-mail: fabiosecfmr@gmail.com
Financial support: None.
Conflict of interest: Nothing to declare.
Data Availability: the data that support the findings of this study are available from the corresponding author, FMR, upon reasonable request.
 This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution,
and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

𝐶𝐶𝑎𝑎𝑎𝑎 =  −5,1 × 10−5𝜃𝜃2 +  0,244𝜃𝜃 + 987  (9)
In the model with the effective air gap layer, equation 10 was used. The equation describes the air density (kg/m3) and
was obtained in the present work by correlation, where: φ is the temperature in °C.
𝜌𝜌𝑎𝑎𝑎𝑎 =  55.5 × 10−5𝜃𝜃2 −  1,15𝜃𝜃 + 1000 (10)
3.3.2. Effective modeling of the air gap
To identify and evaluate the air-gap effect, a three-dimensional model was developed with heat transfer analysis
considering the air layer between the steel tube and the concrete, modeled using solid elements. The evaluation was
carried out in the three-dimensional specimens shown in Table 2, with a 4% moisture content in the concrete.
F. M. Rodrigues, A. L. Moreno Júnior and J. Munaiar Neto
Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 15, no. 3, e15309, 2022 9/18
Table 2. Specimens for the model with heat transfer analysis.
Reference
Cross D t l
Section (mm) (mm) (mm)
1. PC-168-6 Circular 168.3 6.4 500
2. PC-168-10 Circular 168.3 10 500
3. PC-300-10 Circular 300 10 500
4. PC100-6 Circular 100 6 500
5. PC-168-16 Circular 168.2 16 500
6. PC-200-6 Circular 200 6 500
7. PC-200-16 Circular 200 16 500
8. PC-500-6 Circular 500 6 500
9. PC-500-16 Circular 500 16 500
10. PC-100-6 Circular 100 6 500
D - Outer diameter of circular section; t - tube thickness; l - tube length
The evaluation of the behavior of specimens indicated in Table 2 with the air layer effectively incorporated into the
model was assessed considering the air layer thicknesses of 0.5 mm, 1.0 mm and 2.0 mm. Figure 8 shows the temperature
field, obtained from specimen 1. Model (a) and (c) consider the perfect thermal contact; and model (b) and (d) considers